

**UHLABISA UMASIPALA WASEKHAYA
HLABISA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY**

**ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2015**

HLABISA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
1	General information	1
2	Report of the Auditor-General	3
3	Statement of the Accounting Officer's Responsibilities and Approval	4
4	Accounting policies	5
5	Statement of Financial Position	15
6	Statement of Financial Performance	16
7	Statement of Changes in Net Assets	17
8	Cash flow statement	18
9	Budget Reconciliation Statement	19
10	Notes to the annual financial statements	20

HLABISA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

GENERAL INFORMATION

Mayor	V.F. Hlabisa
Deputy Mayor	H.T. Nkosi
Speaker	G.R. Mchunu
Exco Member	S.F. Mdaka
Member	B.B. Ntombela
Member	M.B. Sithole
Member	B.I. Zungu
Member	B.W. Manqeke
Member	T.Z. Nkosi
Member	B.J. Langa
Member	T.T. Kunene
Member	O.Z. Simelane
Member	Z.P. Ndlovu
Member	B.A. Mokoena
Member	P.P. Nhlenyama
Member	T.H. Zungu

Capacity of Municipality

Medium Capacity Municipality
Grade 2

Auditors

The Auditor-General of South Africa
Private Bag X9034
PIETERMARITZBURG
3200

Attorneys

Truter James de Ridder

GENERAL INFORMATION (continued)

Bankers

First National Bank of South Africa
ABSA

Registered office: Municipal Building, Hlabisa

Physical address: Lot 808 Masson Street
Hlabisa
3937

Postal address: P.O. Box 387
Hlabisa
3937

Telephone Number: 035 - 838 8500

Fax Number: 035 - 838 1015

Municipal Manager

Dr VJ Mthembu

Acting Chief Financial Officer

KGW Thusi

STATEMENT OF THE ACCOUNTING OFFICER'S RESPONSIBILITY AND APPROVAL

HLABISA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

The accounting officer is required by the Municipal Finance Management Act (Act 56 of 2003), to maintain adequate accounting and is responsible for the content and integrity of the annual financial statement and related financial information included in this report. It is the responsibility of the accounting officer to ensure that the annual financial statement fairly present the state of affairs of the municipality as at the end of the financial year and the results of its operations and cash flows for the period then ended. The external auditors are responsible for reporting on the fair presentation of the annual financial statements.

The annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with South African Statement of General Recognised Accounting Practice (GRAP) including any interpretations, guidelines and directives issued by the Accounting Standards Board.

The annual financial statements are based upon appropriate accounting policies consistently applied and supported by reasonable and prudent judgment and estimates.

The accounting officer acknowledges that he is ultimately responsible for the system of internal financial control established by the municipality and place considerable importance on maintaining a strong control environment. To enable the accounting officer to meet these responsibilities, the accounting officer sets standards for internal control aimed at reducing the risk of error or loss in a cost effective manner. The standards include the proper delegation of responsibilities within a clearly defined framework, effective accounting procedures and adequate segregation of duties to ensure an acceptable level of risk. These control are monitored throughout the municipality and all employees are required to maintain the highest ethical standards in ensuring the municipality's business is conducted in a manner that in all reasonable circumstances are above reproach. The focus of risk management in the municipality is on identifying assessing, managing and monitoring all known forms of risk across the municipality. While operating risk cannot be fully eliminated, the municipality endeavours to minimise it by ensuring that appropriate infrastructure, controls, systems and ethical behaviours are applied and managed within predetermined procedures and constraints.

The accounting officer is of the opinion, based on the information and explanations given by management that the system of internal control provides reasonable assurance that the financial records may be relied on for the preparation of the annual financial statements. However, any system of internal financial control can provide only reasonable, and not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or loss.

The accounting officer has reviewed the municipality's cash flow forecast for the year to 30 June 2015 and, in the light of this review and the current financial position, he is satisfied that the municipality has or has access to adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The external auditors are responsible for independently reviewing and reporting on the municipality's annual financial statements.

The annual financial statements set out on page 1 to 39 which have been prepared on the going concern basis, were approved by accounting officer.

.....
Dr VJ Mthembu
Municipal Manager

31 AUGUST 2015

HLABISA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts

Figures in Rand	Original Budget	Budget adjustments (i.t.o s28 and 31 of MFMA)	Final adjustment budget	Shifting of funds (i.t.o 31 of MFMA)	Virement (i.t.o council approved policy)	Final Budget	Actual outcome	Unauthorised expenditure	Variance	Actual outcome as % of final budget	Actual outcome as % of original budget
Property rates	1 085 997	611 483	474 514	-	-	474 514	1 129 812	-	(655 298)	238%	104%
Service charges	42 840	(17 160)	60 000	-	-	60 000	227 667	-	(167 667)	379%	531%
Investment revenue	360 000	-	360 000	-	-	360 000	572 206	-	(212 206)	159%	159%
Transfers recognised operational	49 802 000	(126 000)	49 928 000	-	-	49 928 000	58 711 898	-	(8 783 898)	118%	118%
Other own revenue	4 824 899	(168 740)	4 993 639	-	-	4 993 639	2 716 079	-	2 277 560	54%	56%
Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions)	56 115 736	299 583	55 816 153	-	-	55 816 153	63 357 661	-	(7 541 508)	114%	113%
Employee related costs	25 343 203	715 112	24 628 091	-	-	24 628 091	21 852 006	-	2 776 085	89%	86%
Remuneration of Councilors	5 306 595	-	5 306 595	-	-	5 306 595	3 936 605	-	1 369 990	74%	74%
Provision for doubtful debts	310 000	-	310 000	-	-	310 000	526 704	216 704	-	170%	170%
Depreciation and asset impairment	3 150 000	(1 565 160)	4 715 160	-	-	4 715 160	6 964 481	2 249 321	-	148%	221%
Finance Charges	50 600	-	50 600	-	-	50 600	566 570	515 970	-	1120%	1120%
Transfers and grants	8 500 000	-	8 500 000	-	-	8 500 000	12 298 000	3 798 000	-	145%	145%
Other expenditure	12 856 121	1 527 445	11 328 676	-	-	11 328 676	13 761 408	2 432 732	-	121%	107%
Total expenditure	55 516 519	677 397	54 839 122	-	-	54 839 122	59 905 773	9 212 727	4 146 075	109%	108%
Surplus/(Deficit)	599 217	(377 814)	977 031	-	-	977 031	3 451 888	-	(11 687 583)	353%	576%
Surplus/(Deficit) for the year	599 217	(377 814)	977 031	-	-	977 031	3 451 888	-	(11 687 583)	555%	905%

Capital expenditure and funds sources

Total capital expenditure	14 540 000	(685 000)	15 225 000	-	-	15 225 000	8 402 516	-	6 822 484	55%	58%
---------------------------	------------	-----------	------------	---	---	------------	-----------	---	-----------	-----	-----

HLABISA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts

Figures in Rand	Original Budget	Budget adjustments (i.t.o s28 and 31 of MFMA)	Final adjustment budget	Shifting of funds (i.t.o 31 of MFMA)	Virement (i.t.o council approved policy)	Final Budget	Actual outcome	Unauthorised expenditure	Variance	Actual outcome as % of final budget	Actual outcome as % of original budget
Cash flows											
Net cash from (used) operating	14 304 500	(5 078 414)	19 382 914			19 382 914	12 173 443		7 209 471	63%	85%
Net cash from (used) investing	(13 902 000)	(1 149 500)	(12 752 500)			(12 752 500)	(8 205 010)		(4 547 490)	64%	59%
Net cash from (used) financing	(169 400)	-	(169 400)			(169 400)	(745 911)		576 511	440%	440%
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	233 100	(6 227 914)	6 461 014	-	-	6 461 014	3 222 522	-	3 238 492	50%	1382%
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	-	(1 749 486)	1 749 486			1 749 486	1 717 765		31 721	98%	#DIV/0!
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	233 100	(7 977 400)	8 210 500	-	-	8 210 500	4 940 287	-	3 270 213	60%	2119%

HLABISA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Statement of financial performance for the year ended 30 June 2015

	Notes	2015	Restated 2014
		R	R
Revenue			
Revenue from non-exchange transactions			
Property rates	<u>21</u>	965 287	381 718
Property rates penalties	<u>21</u>	164 525	99 871
Interest earned Investment	<u>18.1</u>	443 257	406 691
Traffic Fines		598 400	429 650
Licences and permits		1 691 398	197 513
Government grants and subsidies	<u>22</u>	58 711 898	57 068 515
Gain of Sale of asset		-	
Revenue from exchange transactions			
Service charges	<u>17</u>	227 667	144 542
Interest earned Main bank	<u>18.2</u>	128 949	71 000
Rental revenue	<u>20</u>	197 218	155 842
Commission received	<u>19</u>	5 249	5 093
Sundry income	<u>19</u>	223 814	1 098 103
Total Revenue (A)		63 357 661	60 058 539
Expenditure (classified by nature)			
Employee related costs	<u>23</u>	21 852 006	18 524 073
Councillor remunerations	<u>24</u>	3 936 605	3 798 120
Contracted Services	<u>27</u>	277 500	297 502
Depreciation	<u>25</u>	6 414 343	5 922 528
Asset Impairment Loss	<u>9</u>	550 139	-
Repairs and maintenance		491 879	342 888
Provision for doubtful debts		526 704	(419 627)
Finance Charges	<u>26</u>	566 570	335 337
General expenses	<u>28</u>	23 851 686	33 301 131
Grant expenses			
Total Expenditure (B)		58 467 429	62 101 951
Loss on sale of assets		1 438 344	-
Total expenditure (A) plus loss on sale		59 905 773	62 101 951
Surplus/(Deficit) for the year (A-B)		3 451 888	(2 043 413)

HLABISA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015

	Notes	2015	Restated 2014
		R	R
Assets			
Non-current assets		107 680 375	107 777 187
Property, plant and equipment	<u>9</u>	106 934 545	106 907 666
Investment property	<u>8</u>	293 000	293 000
Intangible assets	<u>10</u>	438 631	562 322
Deposits	<u>11</u>	14 200	14 200
Non-current assets held for sale	<u>42</u>	-	-
Current assets		7 259 571	3 667 282
Inventories	<u>4</u>	-	-
Trade and Receivable from exchange transactions	<u>5</u>	479 866	608 648
Trade and Receivable from non exchange transactions	<u>6</u>	1 732 410	452 971
VAT Receivables	<u>14</u>	107 007	-
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>7</u>	4 940 287	2 605 662
Total assets		114 939 946	111 444 469
Liabilities			
Non- Current Liabilities		7 517 201	7 839 152
Finance Lease Obligation	<u>12</u>	783 477	1 611 678
Non-Current Provisions - Long Service Award	<u>30</u>	1 287 358	865 933
Non-Current Provisions - Landfill Site	<u>16</u>	5 446 366	5 361 541
Current liabilities		16 727 921	16 362 382
Trade and other payables from exchange transactions	<u>13.1</u>	6 104 695	6 276 061
Trade and other payables from non-exchange transactions	<u>13.2</u>	3 419 143	3 247 981
VAT payable	<u>14</u>	-	82 752
Unspent Conditional Grants	<u>15</u>	6 375 881	5 121 780
Current portion of lease liability	<u>12</u>	828 201	745 911
Bank overdraft	<u>7</u>	-	887 897
Total liabilities		24 245 121	24 201 534
Net assets		90 694 825	87 242 935
Accumulated surplus		90 694 824	87 242 936
Total net assets		90 694 824	87 242 936

(1)

(1)

HLABISA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Cash flow statement for the year ended 30 June 2015

	Note	2015	Restated 2014
		R	R
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Receipts			
Sale of goods and services	44	2 733 142	1 605 823
Grants	22	58 711 898	57 068 515
Interest Receipts	18	572 206	477 691
		62 017 246	59 152 030
Payments			
Employee related costs	44	(25 685 164)	(20 805 768)
Suppliers	44	(23 753 878)	(31 024 571)
Interest paid		(404 761)	(335 337)
		(49 843 802)	(52 165 676)
Net cash flow from operating activities	29	12 173 443	6 986 354
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Additions to property, plant and equipment	9	(8 205 010)	(12 271 841)
Additions to intangible assets		-	(532 030)
		-	
Net cash flow from investing activities		(8 205 010)	(12 803 871)
Cash flow from financing activities			
Repayment of lease liability	12	(745 911)	1 327 968
Increase in provisions			
Net cash flow from financing activities		(745 911)	1 327 968
Net cash flows for the year		3 222 522	(4 489 549)
Cash and cash equivalents beginning of year		1 717 765	6 207 314
Cash and cash equivalents end of year	7	4 940 287	1 717 765

HLABISA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

	NOTE	Accumulated surplus	Total
		R	R
Balance as at 30 June 2013		80 041 625	80 041 625
Correction of an error	43	55 311	55 311
Restated balance as at 1 July 2013		80 096 936	80 096 936
Surplus for the year as previously reported		4 420 075	4 420 075
Correction of prior year error	43	2 725 926	2 725 926
Restated balance as at 1 July 2014		87 242 936	87 242 936
Surplus for the year		3 451 888	3 451 888
Balance as at 30 June 2015	45	90 694 824	90 694 824

HLABISA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

COMPARISON PRIOR YEAR REPORTED AND ADJUSTED PRIOR YEAR

Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015

	Reported 2014	Adjustment	Adjusted 2014
Assets			
Non-current assets	96 445 723.00	9 402 324.86	105 848 047.86
Property, plant and equipment	75 977 914.00	9 402 324.86	85 380 238.86
Investment property	18 544 000.00		18 544 000.00
Intangible assets	227 609.00		227 609.00
Deposits	14 200.00		14 200.00
Non-current assets held for sale	1 682 000.00		1 682 000.00
			-
Current assets	3 073 854.00	593 425.74	3 667 279.74
Inventories	2 893.00	(2 893.00)	-
Trade and Receivable from exchange transactions	382 204.00	226 444.31	608 648.31
Trade and Receivable from non exchange transactions	83 097.00	369 874.43	452 971.43
VAT Receivables			-
Cash and cash equivalents	2 605 660.00		2 605 660.00
			-
Total assets	99 519 577.00	9 995 750.60	109 515 327.60
			-
			-
			-
Liabilities			
Non- Current Liabilities	488 482.00	7 644 349.67	8 132 831.67
Finance Lease Obligation	488 482.00	1 416 875.67	1 905 357.67
Non- Current Provisions - Long Service Award	-	865 933.00	865 933.00
Non-Current Provisions - Landfill Site		5 361 541.00	5 361 541.00
			-
Current liabilities	14 569 395.00	1 911 791.63	16 481 186.63
Trade and other payables from exchange transactions	6 005 590.00	(316 814.85)	5 688 775.15
Trade and other payables from non-exchange transactions	1 983 754.00	1 851 513.06	3 835 267.06
VAT payable	158 428.00	(125 571.88)	32 856.12
Unspent Conditional Grants	5 121 780.00		5 121 780.00
Current portion of lease liability	443 666.00	470 945.52	914 611.52
Bank overdraft	856 177.00	31 719.78	887 896.78
			-
			-
Total liabilities	15 057 877.00	9 556 141.30	24 614 018.30
			-
			-

HLABISA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

COMPARISON PRIOR YEAR REPORTED AND ADJUSTED PRIOR YEAR

Statement of financial performance for the year ended 30 June 2015

	Reported 2014	Adjustment	Adjusted 2014
Property rates	319 122.00	(3 159.00)	315 963.00
Property rates penalties	-		-
Interest earned Main bank	296 305.00		296 305.00
Interest earned Investment	406 691.00		406 691.00
Traffic Fines	68 465.00	361 185.00	429 650.00
Licences and permits	142 144.00	55 368.75	197 512.75
Government grants and subsidies	57 267 674.00	(199 159.01)	57 068 514.99
Gain of Sale of asset			-
Revenue from exchange transactions			-
Service charges	84 864.00		84 864.00
Rental revenue	157 056.00	(1 214.84)	155 841.16
Commission received	5 093.00		5 093.00
Sundry income	979 156.00	118 947.37	1 098 103.37
			-
Total Revenue (A)	59 726 570.00	331 968.27	60 058 538.27
			-
Expenditure (classified by nature)			-
Employee related costs	17 660 209.00	863 864.16	18 524 073.16
Councillor remunerations	3 798 120.00		3 798 120.00
Contracted Services	297 502.00		297 502.00
Depreciation	4 436 297.00		4 436 297.00
Repairs and maintenance	342 888.00		342 888.00
Provision for doubtful debts	(27 248.00)	(392 379.65)	(419 627.65)
Asset impairment			-
Finance Charges	180 850.00	154 487.37	335 337.37
General expenses	28 617 877.00	(678 287.37)	27 939 589.63
Grant expenses			-
Total Expenditure (B)	55 306 495.00	(52 315.49)	55 254 179.51
			-
Surplus for the year (A-B)	4 420 075.00		4 804 358.76

1. Bilanz zum 31.12.2019		2019		2018	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
A. Aktiva					
1. Anlagevermögen					
Immaterielle Vermögensgegenstände	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000
Sachanlagen	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
Finanzanlagen	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000
2. Umlaufvermögen					
Umlaufvermögen	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
B. Passiva					
1. Eigenkapital					
Gezeichnetes Kapital	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
Reservevermögen	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
2. Fremdkapital					
Fremdkapital	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
3. Rückstellungen					
Rückstellungen	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
4. Verbindlichkeiten					
Verbindlichkeiten	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
5. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
6. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
7. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
8. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
9. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
10. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
11. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
12. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
13. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
14. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
15. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
16. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
17. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
18. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
19. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
20. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
21. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
22. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
23. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
24. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
25. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
26. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
27. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
28. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
29. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
30. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
31. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
32. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
33. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
34. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
35. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
36. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
37. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
38. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
39. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
40. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
41. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
42. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
43. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
44. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
45. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
46. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
47. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
48. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
49. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000
50. Sonstige					
Sonstige	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000	10.000

Income Statement		Balance Sheet	
2019		2018	
Income Statement			
Revenue	1,000,000	Revenue	1,000,000
Cost of Sales	(400,000)	Cost of Sales	(400,000)
Gross Profit	600,000	Gross Profit	600,000
Operating Expenses	(200,000)	Operating Expenses	(200,000)
Operating Profit	400,000	Operating Profit	400,000
Interest Expense	(50,000)	Interest Expense	(50,000)
Income Before Tax	350,000	Income Before Tax	350,000
Tax Expense	(100,000)	Tax Expense	(100,000)
Net Income	250,000	Net Income	250,000
Balance Sheet			
Assets		Liabilities & Equity	
Current Assets	500,000	Current Liabilities	200,000
Property, Plant & Equipment	300,000	Long-Term Debt	100,000
Intangible Assets	100,000	Equity	700,000
Total Assets	900,000	Total Liabilities & Equity	900,000
Statement of Cash Flows			
Operating Activities		Investing Activities	
Net Income	250,000	Capital Expenditures	(100,000)
Depreciation & Amortization	100,000	Acquisition of Intangible Assets	(50,000)
Change in Working Capital	(50,000)	Proceeds from Sale of Assets	20,000
Net Cash from Operating	200,000	Net Cash from Investing	(130,000)
Financing Activities		Total Change	
Debt Issuance	100,000	Net Change in Cash	70,000
Debt Repayment	(50,000)	Free Cash Flow	150,000
Dividend Payout	(50,000)	Capital Expenditures	(100,000)
Net Cash from Financing	(0)	Change in Working Capital	(50,000)
Net Change in Cash	70,000	Free Cash Flow	150,000

1.0.0

1.0.1 **1.0.1.1** **1.0.1.2** **1.0.1.3** **1.0.1.4** **1.0.1.5** **1.0.1.6** **1.0.1.7** **1.0.1.8** **1.0.1.9**

1.0.2 **1.0.2.1** **1.0.2.2** **1.0.2.3** **1.0.2.4** **1.0.2.5** **1.0.2.6** **1.0.2.7** **1.0.2.8** **1.0.2.9**

1.0.3 **1.0.3.1** **1.0.3.2** **1.0.3.3** **1.0.3.4** **1.0.3.5** **1.0.3.6** **1.0.3.7** **1.0.3.8** **1.0.3.9**

1.0.4 **1.0.4.1** **1.0.4.2** **1.0.4.3** **1.0.4.4** **1.0.4.5** **1.0.4.6** **1.0.4.7** **1.0.4.8** **1.0.4.9**

1.0.5 **1.0.5.1** **1.0.5.2** **1.0.5.3** **1.0.5.4** **1.0.5.5** **1.0.5.6** **1.0.5.7** **1.0.5.8** **1.0.5.9**

1.0.6 **1.0.6.1** **1.0.6.2** **1.0.6.3** **1.0.6.4** **1.0.6.5** **1.0.6.6** **1.0.6.7** **1.0.6.8** **1.0.6.9**

1.0.7 **1.0.7.1** **1.0.7.2** **1.0.7.3** **1.0.7.4** **1.0.7.5** **1.0.7.6** **1.0.7.7** **1.0.7.8** **1.0.7.9**

1.0.8 **1.0.8.1** **1.0.8.2** **1.0.8.3** **1.0.8.4** **1.0.8.5** **1.0.8.6** **1.0.8.7** **1.0.8.8** **1.0.8.9**

1.0.9 **1.0.9.1** **1.0.9.2** **1.0.9.3** **1.0.9.4** **1.0.9.5** **1.0.9.6** **1.0.9.7** **1.0.9.8** **1.0.9.9**

1.0.10 **1.0.10.1** **1.0.10.2** **1.0.10.3** **1.0.10.4** **1.0.10.5** **1.0.10.6** **1.0.10.7** **1.0.10.8** **1.0.10.9**

1.0.11 **1.0.11.1** **1.0.11.2** **1.0.11.3** **1.0.11.4** **1.0.11.5** **1.0.11.6** **1.0.11.7** **1.0.11.8** **1.0.11.9**

1.0.12 **1.0.12.1** **1.0.12.2** **1.0.12.3** **1.0.12.4** **1.0.12.5** **1.0.12.6** **1.0.12.7** **1.0.12.8** **1.0.12.9**

1.0.13 **1.0.13.1** **1.0.13.2** **1.0.13.3** **1.0.13.4** **1.0.13.5** **1.0.13.6** **1.0.13.7** **1.0.13.8** **1.0.13.9**

1.0.14 **1.0.14.1** **1.0.14.2** **1.0.14.3** **1.0.14.4** **1.0.14.5** **1.0.14.6** **1.0.14.7** **1.0.14.8** **1.0.14.9**

1.0.15 **1.0.15.1** **1.0.15.2** **1.0.15.3** **1.0.15.4** **1.0.15.5** **1.0.15.6** **1.0.15.7** **1.0.15.8** **1.0.15.9**

1.0.16 **1.0.16.1** **1.0.16.2** **1.0.16.3** **1.0.16.4** **1.0.16.5** **1.0.16.6** **1.0.16.7** **1.0.16.8** **1.0.16.9**

1.0.17 **1.0.17.1** **1.0.17.2** **1.0.17.3** **1.0.17.4** **1.0.17.5** **1.0.17.6** **1.0.17.7** **1.0.17.8** **1.0.17.9**

1.0.18 **1.0.18.1** **1.0.18.2** **1.0.18.3** **1.0.18.4** **1.0.18.5** **1.0.18.6** **1.0.18.7** **1.0.18.8** **1.0.18.9**

1.0.19 **1.0.19.1** **1.0.19.2** **1.0.19.3** **1.0.19.4** **1.0.19.5** **1.0.19.6** **1.0.19.7** **1.0.19.8** **1.0.19.9**

1.0.20 **1.0.20.1** **1.0.20.2** **1.0.20.3** **1.0.20.4** **1.0.20.5** **1.0.20.6** **1.0.20.7** **1.0.20.8** **1.0.20.9**

1.0.21 **1.0.21.1** **1.0.21.2** **1.0.21.3** **1.0.21.4** **1.0.21.5** **1.0.21.6** **1.0.21.7** **1.0.21.8** **1.0.21.9**

1.0.22 **1.0.22.1** **1.0.22.2** **1.0.22.3** **1.0.22.4** **1.0.22.5** **1.0.22.6** **1.0.22.7** **1.0.22.8** **1.0.22.9**

1.0.23 **1.0.23.1** **1.0.23.2** **1.0.23.3** **1.0.23.4** **1.0.23.5** **1.0.23.6** **1.0.23.7** **1.0.23.8** **1.0.23.9**

1.0.24 **1.0.24.1** **1.0.24.2** **1.0.24.3** **1.0.24.4** **1.0.24.5** **1.0.24.6** **1.0.24.7** **1.0.24.8** **1.0.24.9**

1.0.25 **1.0.25.1** **1.0.25.2** **1.0.25.3** **1.0.25.4** **1.0.25.5** **1.0.25.6** **1.0.25.7** **1.0.25.8** **1.0.25.9**

Table with multiple columns and rows, likely containing a list of items or a detailed index.